HARERA Complaint No. 3312 of 2022

2 GURUGRAM
BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM
Complaint no. 3312 0f 2022 |
Date of complaint 29.06.2022
First date of hearing 13.09.2022
Date of decision 18.10.2023 |

Baljit Singh Bhatia
R/0: N/108, Ground Floor, Panchsheel Park, New | Complainant
Delhi-110017.

Versus

58 Group Pvt Ltd.
Registered address at Plot No. 77, 55 House,

Sector-44, Gurgaon, Haryana-122003. Respondent
CORAM:
Shri Ashok Sangwan Il Member
APPEARANCE: | 14
Ms. Rahul Srivastava Ad\rm:ater | E;:!mpiaina nt
Mr. Hahuul.igtzrmrdwa]? Advocate = RESFGHdE;‘:
| ORDER

1. The present f:r:nm;plalnt has been filed by the complainant/allottee
under Section 31 'of the Real Estate (Regulation and Development|
Act, 2016 (in short, the Act) read with rule 29 of the Haryana Real
Estate [Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 (in short, the
Rules) for violation of section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it is inter
alia prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for all

obligations, responsibilities, and functions under the provision of the
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Act or the rules and regulations made there under or to the allottees

Complaint No. 3312 of 2022 _j

as per the agreement for sale executed inter se.

Unit and project-related details

The particulars of the project, the

details of sale consideration, the

amount paid by the complainants, the date of proposed handing over nf

the possession, and the delay period, if any,

following tabular form:

have been detailed in the

'S.N. [Particulars Details
i Name and location of the | “The LeaF, Sector -85, Gurugram |
project
) Nature of the project Group Housing Complex
: § Project area 11.093 acre
4. | DTCP lifﬂn,s&flﬂ- 81 of 2011 dated 16.09.2011
2 Valid upto 15.09.2024
. Name of licensee shiva Profins Pvt Ltd
|
registered
i 23 of 2019:dated 01,05.2019 |
7. Unit no. 5A, 5% floor, Building no. 7
| {As per page no. 27 of the
complaint)
8. | Unitarea admeasuring 2280 sq, ft.
(super area) [As per page no. 30 of the
complaint)
0. Date of execution of 31.12.2013
builder buyer agreement
B (Page no. 29 of complaint)
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16, | Possession clause

8.1: Time of handing over the |
possession

| 8. Possession

8.1 (a) subject to terms of [hi:5|
clause and subject to the flat
buyer(s) having complied with a/|
the terms and conditions of this:
| agreement and not being in
default under any of the |
provisions of this agreement and
. |cemplied with all provisions,
| formalities, documentation, etc
as preseribed by the developer,
the developer proposes to
handover the possession of the
flat within a period of thirty-six
months from the date of signing
of this agreement. The flat
. buyer(s] agrees and understands
that the developer shall pe |
entitled to a grace period of Eﬂl
days, after the expiry of thirty-six
months  for applying  and
obtaining the pccupation
certificate in respect of the Group |
Housing Complex, I

11 Due date of possession 31.12.2016

| (Calculated from the date m"i
buyer's agreement) !

12. | Total sale consideration Rs. 1,22,46,720/-

(As per page no. 31 of the reply] |
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13. Amount paid h}" the Rs, 24,32 22?;_
complainant

(Page no. 28 of complaint)
14. | Occupation certificate 09.05.2022
(As per page no. 78 of the reply)

15. | Final notice and first| Final notice: 07.12.2013 (Page no.
cancellation 75 of reply)

Cancellation notice: 11.04.20 14

(As per page no. 76 of the reply)

16. | Reminder/demand letters 03.02.2015,18.05.2015,
post the first cancellation | 28.08.201 2,14.09.2015,
01.07.2016,02.11.2016,
18.06.2018,13.12.2018,
f & 23.09.2020.

17. | Second cancellation cum | 21.12.2020 i
final nnl:ﬁ_;a:'

s

[As per page no, 77 of the reply)

' |

|
B. Facts of the complaint:

3. The respondent approached the complainant and made elaborate
representations and promises about its project, including the quality,
standard, and exquisite facilities that would be provided. Further, the
respondent assured him that the project would be timely constructed
and thereafter possession of the fAat would be timely delivered,

4. On being assured by the respondent's representations and promises,
the complainant booked the unit in the project of the respondent by
filling out the application form dated 12.07.2012 Upon filling out the
application form, the respondent issued an allotment letter dated
10.09.2012 whereby the said unit was allotted to the complainant for a
total sale consideration of Rs, 1.22,46,720 /-, The complainant on
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receiving the allotment letter advanced payment of Rs. 10,00,000/-
towards the unit on 31.07.2012 which later got acknowledged by
receipt dated 27.10.2012 issued by the respondent. That subsequent to
the issuance of the allotment letter, the respondent, without even
executing a buyer's agreement in favor of the complainant, continued 10
raise payment demands with respect to the sale consideration of the
unit. The complainant being in an inferior position and on realizing that
he had already made payments towards the unit, continued to meet the
payment demands of the respondent. It must be noted that by
30.10.2012, the complainanthad made a significant amount of payment
of Rs. 24,32,227 /- towards the said unit.

5. The respondent’s conduct is clearly indicative of its mala fide that
without even executing a formal agreement in favor of the complainan:
with respect to the said unit, the respondent continued to rajse payment
demands. It was dﬁly after continuous follow-ups and efforts made by
the complainant, that the respondent finally executed a flat buyer's
agreement on 31.12.2013 with the ::.nm]:-laillant Le after an
extraordinary delay of more than a year from the date of receipt of Rs
24,32227/- frnmliif'llﬂ complainant,

6. The agreement was filled with one-sided and arbitrary terms and
conditions. The complainant had opted for a construction-linked
payment plan wherein the respondent was to only demand payments
whenever the respondent reached a particular construction milestone.
It is submitted that the respondent had already collected a significant
amount of money from the complainant even prior to meeting its own
construction milestones of the project,
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As per clause 8, 1{a) of the agreement, the respondent had unanimously
undertaken the obligation to deliver the possession of the unit within
36 months from the date of execution of the agreement along with a
Erace period of 90 days, That since, the agreement was executed ¢n
31.12.2013, the respondent was liable to deliver possession of the unit
by 31.03.2017.

The complainant on numerous occasions enquired about the
construction status from the respondent through various phone calls
and office visits however the same were neglected or were replied to
with ambiguous assurances sﬁﬁﬁg“that the unit was Progressing as per
schedule, which sadly was not the case.

Since the respﬂndﬂﬁt never gave any heed to the construction queries
of the complainant, the complainant stopped meeting the illega
payment demands of the respondent. On the contrary, the respondent
started to threaten the complainant that non-payment of their demands
would lead to the cancellation of his unit.

10.The respondent not only. failed to meet its construction goals while

11.

raising the payment: demands but had even failed to complete the
project by the prﬁlﬁi'seﬁ date. It is submitted that as per form REP-1
submitted by the respondent with the Haryana Real Estate Regulatory
Authority, it had declared the project to be "Ongoing” which clearly
indicates the default on the part of the respondent,

As per the knowledge of the Complainant, the respondent without
issuing prior notice, canceled the unit of the Complainant and has
allotted the same to someone else, Due to the gross deficiency in
services of the respondent and unethical trade practice of the
respondent, it not only failed to com plete the construction of the project
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by the promised date of possession but has even unlawfully canceled

the allotment of the unit of the complainant and transferred the same
to someone else.

12, Acts of the respondent are in co mplete violation of section 18 of the Real
Estate (regulation and development) Act, 2016, The grievances of the
complainant are in pari materig to the various disputes already
adjudicated upon and decided by this Hon'ble Authority against the
same respondent herein and for the same project "The Leaf"

C. Relief sought by the complainant;

13. The complainant has sought the following relief( 5):
I Direct the respondent to refund the entire amount paid along wit
the prescribed rate of interest.

D. Reply by mspnl{lfir‘;rﬂ?

14. The complainant héd approdched the respondent and expressed his
interest in booking a unit in the residential project developed by the
respondent known as “The LEAF" situated in Sector 83, Gurgaon,
Haryana. Prior to making the booking, the complainant conducted
extensive and independent inquiries with regard to the project, and
anly when the camplainant was fully satisfied with al| aspects of the
project, that the complainant take an informed decision, un-influenced
in any manner by the respondent to book the unit in question.

15. Thereafter the complainant vide a bookin § receipt booked a unit in the
Project constructed by the respondent. The complainant, in pursuance
of the aforesaid booking receipt dated 10.09.2012 was allotted a unit.
The complainant consciously and willfully opted for a construction-
linked payment plan for remittance of the sale consideration for the unit
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16,

17,

18.

19,

in question and further Fepresented to the respondent that he shall
remit every installment on time as per the payment schedule.

The allotment lettar being the preliminary and the initial draft
contained the basic and primary understanding between both the
parties, to be followed by the flat buyer's agreement to be executed
between the parties, Thereafter, on 31122014, the flat buyer
agreement was executed between the complainant and the respondent
which contained the final understandings between the parties
stipulating all the rights and obligations.

On account of the non-payment of the outstanding amount, tha
respondent sent numerous demand letters to the complainant.

The construction of the project was within the timeline as stipulated in
the flat buyer qgﬁaemeut and accordingly, the complainants were
Supposed to pay ﬂlﬂ installments of the said ynit by way of the
construction iinlé"g&i-piynient plan. The réspﬂndent from the very
inception had to nin after the complainant to clear the outstanding
dues. From 2015 ta 2020, i.e, before the cancellation of the unit, the
respondent sent, numerous . demand letters from 03.02.2015,
18052015, 28082015, 11022016, 01.072016 02.11.2016,
18.06.2018, 13.12.2018, 23.09.2020.

The complainant til] the issuance of the final demand letter has only
paid Rs. 12,16,127/- towards the total sale consideration amounting
to Rs. 1,22,46,720/- which only accounts for approx. 10% of the total
sale consideration. The complainant was very well aware of the
continuous delays and was reminded on a continuous basis through

the demand letters. Both the Parties agreed as per the terms and
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conditions and the complainant was well aware that “time being the
essence” the total sale consideration was to be paid according to the
construction-linked plan/down payment plan. The last payment
towards the agreed sale consideration was made dated 28.09.2012
amounting to Rs. 2,16,127/- and since then no payment howsoever,
has been made by the complainant,

The respondent sent a final notice dated 07.12.2013 and a cancellation
notice dated 11.04.2014 as the complainant repeatedly defaulted on the
payment of due installments; :.- '

The respondent after observing such behavior of the complainant
canceled the said unit after sending the complainant a final warning by
way of sending a ﬁl,m'l notice & demand dated 21.12.2020 to clear the
outstanding dues fc!|r the unit.

The respondent shall be entitled to relief from this Hon'ble Authority
for the breach in ti-w.- terms and conditions of the flat buyer agreement
by the complainant. As per clause L.2(f} of the flat buyer agreement the
respondent is entitled to forfeit the earnest money as well as the
brokerage along uiiil;h the taxes and interest.

The project at present date has been completed and an occupation
certificate has been received by the respondent dated 09.05.2022.

The complainant is attempting to raise the issue at a belated stage,
attempting to seek a modification in the dgreement entered between
the parties in order to acquire benefits for which the complainant is riot
entitled in the least. The issues raised in the present complaint by the
complainant are baseless and demo nstrate an attempt to arm-twist the
answering respondent into succumbing to the pressure so created by

el
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25,

the complainant in filing this frivelous complaint before this Hon'kle
Authority,

Jurisdiction of the autho rity:

The plea of the respondents regarding lack of jurisdiction of Authorizy
is rejected, The authority observes that it has territorial as well as
subject matter jurisdiction to adjudicate the present complaint for the

reasons given below,

E. I Territorial jurisdiction

As per notification no. 1/92/2017-1TCP dated 14.12.2017 issued by
Town and Country Plﬁnning‘ﬂeyartment, the jurisdiction of Real Estata
Regulatory Authnf‘fiyj Eurug-ra'm' shall be the entire Gurugram District
for all purposes wﬁ“h offices situated in Lurugram. In the present case,
the projectin quEﬁﬁﬂn.is situated within the planni ng area of Gurugram
district. Therefore, this authority has complete territorial jurisdiction to
deal with the present complaint

E. Il Subject matter jurisdiction

Section 11(4)(a) of the Act, 2016 provides that the promoter shall be
responsible to the allottee as per the agreement for sale. Section
11{4])(a) is reproduced as hereunder:

Section 11(4)(a)

Be responsible for all wbligations, responsibilities, and functions under the
provisions of this Act or the rules and regulations made thereunder or to the
alfottees as per the agreement for sale, or to the association of allottees, as the
case may be, tilf the conveyance of oll the apartments, plots or buildings, os the
case may be, to the allottees, or the common areas to the association of allottees
or the competent authority, as the case may be;
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26.

27.

HARERA Lﬂumplainl No, 3312 of 2022

Section 34-Functions of the Authority:
H4(f) of the Act provides to ensure compliance with the obligations cast upon the

promaters, the allottees, and the real estate agents unger this Act and the rules
and regulations made thereunder

S0, given the provisions of the Act quoted above, the authority has
complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding nan-
compliance of obligations by the promoter leaving aside compensaticn
which is to be decided by the adjudicating officer if pursued by the
complainant at a later stage.

Entitlement of the complainant for refund:
Direct the respondent to refund the amount deposited by the

complainant along with interest at the pPrescribed rate.
The complainant baoked a unit in the project named "The Leaf" in 20132,

Thereafter, on 3&&’2}2013, an agreement was executed between the
parties. As per the agreement, the Possession was to be delivered withir
1

36 months from the date of execution of the said agreement. The

of the unit as per the agreement and that there is a significant delay or
the respundent's,p*alrt in Fulfilling his ohligations under the agreement
between the parties. Further, the complainant contends that the
respondent-builder did not build the project in time, and hence he

stopped making payments.

The respondent, on the other hand, contended that the complainant had
defaulted in payment of installments even after many reminders and

that the last payment was made only in October 2012, It has placed on
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record various demand /reminder letters. The respondent has canceled

the unit of the allottee on account of non-payment of demands raised.
The first cancellation was done on 11.04.2014. Thereafter, the
respondent sent various demand /reminder letters to the complainant
to revive the allotment but no payments were made by the complainant.
In pursuance of this, the respondent sent a final notice letter to the

complainant dated 21.12.2020.

On consideration of the docu mgnﬁ available on record and submissions
by both parties, the Authority s nf the view that the complainant has
paid Rs. 24,32,227 /- agdinst the total consideration of Rs. 1.22,46,720/.
In this case, the n;sjm_ndent-hui]ﬁer issued two cancellation letters to
the complainant yﬂ} 11.04.2014 and 21.12.2020. The first cancellatior
was valid but Its‘*-e:r;'fe't:t was vitiated due to the later demands raised
upon the complainant. The com plainant, he wever, did not make
payments as and when demanded by the respondent. Due to this, the
respondent issued another letter dated 21.12.2020. The Authority is of
the view that the letter dated 21.12.2020 is 4 valid cancellation letter
and is not merely a final notice of payment. A careful perusal of the letter
suggests that in case the complai nant/allottee fails to make payment of
the outstanding amount within 30 days of the receipt of this notice, the
unit shall be deemed to be canceled, The relevant para of the letter

dated 21.12.2020 is produced below:

“In view af the above, in the absenca of payment of
installments, we feel it difficult to contnue your booking
in our profect However, you are given a final
opportunily to curefrectify the aforesaid event of
default(s) within a period af 30 days from the date of
this notice, failing which the said allotment shall
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29,

30.

automatically stand conceled without eny further
notice or cammunication, *

Therefore, in the context of the aforesaid provision, the cancellatian
dated 21.12.2020 is held valid,

Furthermore, as per clause 1.2(f) of the dgreement between the parties
dated 31.1 2.2014, the earnest maoney shall be 10% of the sale price and
it shall be liable to be forfeited in case the allottee fails to fulfill his
obligations under the agreement. Clause 1.2(f) of the said agreement
States that on the failure of the allottee to make timely payments, the
entire earnest maoney shall be forfeited. The aforesaid clauses arp

11

produced below:

"1.2(1) | The Figp Buyer(s) has entered (ntg this
Agreement oy the condition that out of bhe amount(s)
paid/payabie by him/her /them towards the SALE
PRICE, 'the Developer shall trear 10% of the SALE
PRI Ei' as earnest maney (hereinafter referred to as the
"Earnést Money”) to ensure fulfiliperc by the Flat
Buyer(s).of the terms and conditions @s contained in
the c.r,d]E cotion and this Agreement,

The Flab.Buyer(s) hereby authorize the Developer ¢
forfeit outuf the amounts Paid/payable by him/her.
the EARNEST MONEY as aforementioned tagether
with the processing fee, any interest poid, due ar
payadie. any other amount ofa non refundable nature
in the event of the failure of the Flar Buyer(s) to
perfﬂrq{.?re'sfher{‘thefr ﬁb!@eﬂam or fulfill alfany of
the term$ and canditions set our In this Agreement
exenirmd-?:ju:hﬂ Flat Buyer(s) or in the event of failure

in its ariginal form to the Developer within thirty (30)
days from the date of its dispatch by the Developer.™

While canceling the unit, it was an obligation of the respondent tg
return the paid-up amount after forfeiting the amount of earnest
money. However, a perusal of that letter issued by the respondent
shows that it has retained the total paid-up amount of the complainant,
The deductions made from the paid-up amount by the respondent are
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notas per the law of the land Jaid down by the Hon'ble apex court of the
land in cases of Maulg Bux vs Union of India 1 969(2) SCC 554 and
where it was held that 4 reasonable amount by way of the earnest

money be deducted on cancellation and the amount so deducted shou d
not be by way of damages to attract the provisions of section 74 of the
Indian Contract Act 1972 The same view was followed later on in 2
number of cases by the various courts Even keeping in view the
principles laid down in those cases, 3 regulation in the year 2018 was
framed known as the Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority
Gurugram (Forfeiture of garnest money by the builder) Regulations,
11(5) of 2018, providing as under

]
5. AMOUNT OF EARNEST MONEY
Scendrio prior to the Real Estate (Regulations and
Develapment) Act, 2018 was different. Frauds were
carrled put without any fedr as there was no law for
the %bﬂ{ﬂuw. 0 view ofthe above faces and taking

real gstate |e. apartment/plot/building as the coce
may e in all cose where the cancellation of the
flat/unitfplot is made by the builder in @ unilateral
manner.gr the buver intends to Withdraw from the
projéce.-and any Aagreement containing any clayse
contrary to the aforesaid regulations shall be void and
not binding on the hy iper. "

31. Thus, keeping in view the aforesaid provisions and the facts detailed
above, the respondent is directed to refungd the paid-up amount after
deducting 10% of the basic sale price being earnest money to the
complainant along with interest at the prescribed rates from the date of
cancellation |.e, 21.01.2021 (30 days from the date of the letter dated
21.12.2020) up to the date of actual realization,

e
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H. Directions of the Authority:

32. Hence, the authority hereby Passes this order and issues the following
directions under Section 37 of the Act to ensure compliance with
obligations cast upon the promoters as per the functions entrusted to
the Authority under Section 34(f) of the Act of 20 16,

. The respondent is directed to refund the deposited amount of
Rs.24,32,227/- after deducting 10% of the basic sale price of Rs
1,03.94,520/- being farnest money along with an interest @10.75%
p.a. on the refundable amountfrom the date of cancellation of unit {i.z.
21.01.2021) till the dae of realization of payment,

il. A period of 90 days is given to the respondents to comply with the
directions given i this order failing which legal consequences would

follow. I
|

33. Complaint stands'qdispused of,

34. File be consigned to the registry,
! -"'_FH_'_H

-&ShC&Sa Pwan
" Member
Haryana Real Estate Regulato Authority, Gurugram
' Dated: 18.10.2023
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